PSB Series Data Sheet
Positive Switching Regulators
BCD20026-G Rev AB, 15-Oct-2014 Page 1 of 15
MELCHER
The Power Partners.
Features
• RoHS lead-free-solder and lead-solder-exempted
products are available

PSB 12 Z 3 A -9 iRG
Produkt Marking
Type designation, applicable safety approval marks,
warnings, pin allocation, patent nos., and company logo.
Input voltage range, nominal output voltage and current, pin
allocation of auxiliary functions and options, and protection
degree. Identification of LED and the optional potentiometer.
Label with input voltage range, nominal output voltage and
current, protection degree, batch no., serial no., and data code
including production site, version (modification status), date of
production.
PSB Series Data Sheet
Positive Switching Regulators
BCD20026-G Rev AB, 15-Oct-2014 Page 4 of 15
MELCHER
The Power Partners.
Electrical Input Data
General Conditions: TA = 25°C, unless TC is specified
Table 2a: Input data
Model PSB5A8 PSB126 PSB156 PSB246 Unit
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max min typ max min typ max
Vi Operating input voltage Io = 0 – Io nom 7 40 15 40 19 40 29 60 V
∆Vio min Min. diff. voltage Vi – Vo
TC min – TC max 1.9 3 4 5
Vi UVL Undervoltage lockout 7.3 7.3 7.3 12
I i 0 No load input current Io = 0, Vi min –Vi max 50 50 50 50 mA
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom 75 75 150 150 A
t inr r Rise time of inrush current 5 5 5 5 µs
t inr h Time to half-value 40 40 40 40
v i RFI EN 55011, 0.15 – 30 MHz Vi nom, Io nom A A A A Class
Tab. 2b: Input data
Model PSB5A7 PSB5A6 PSB125 Unit
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max min typ max
Vi Operating input voltage Io = 0 – Io nom 7 40 8 80 15 80 V
∆Vio min Min. diff. voltage (Vi – Vo)
TC min – TC max 1.9 2.9 3
Vi UVL Undervoltage lockout 6.3 7.3 7.3
I i 0 No load input current Io = 0, Vi min – Vi max 45 40 35 mA
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom 75 150 150 A
tinr r Rise time of inrush current without option L 5 5 5 µs
tinr h Time to half-value 40 40 40
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom 100 180 180 A
tinr r Rise time with option L 15 15 15 µs
tinr h Time to half-value 100 100 100
vi RFI EN 55011 Vi nom, Io nom B B B Class
0.15 – 30 MHz with option L
Tab. 2c: Input data
Model PSB155 PSB245 PSB365 Unit
Characteristics Conditions min typ max min typ max min typ max
Vi Operating input voltage Io = 0 – Io nom 19 80 29 80 42 80 V
∆Vio min Min. diff. voltage (Vi – Vo)
TC min – TC max 4 5 6
Vi UVL Undervoltage lockout 7.3 12 19
I i 0 No load input current Io = 0, Vi min – Vi max 35 35 40 mA
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom 150 150 150 A
tinr r Rise time of inrush current without option L 5 5 5 µs
tinr h Time to half-value 40 40 40
Iinr p Peak value of inrush current Vi nom 180 180 180 A
tinr r Rise time with option L 15 15 15 µs
tinr h Time to half-value 100 100 100
vi RFI EN 55011 Vi nom, Io nom B B B Class
0.15 – 30 MHz with option L
PSB Series Data Sheet
Positive Switching Regulators
BCD20026-G Rev AB, 15-Oct-2014 Page 5 of 15